the Applicable Standards and such violation poses a potential Emergency 
situation; Licensee shall use all reasonable efforts to Correct such violation 
immediately. Should Licensee fail or be unable to Correct such Emergency 
situation immediately, City may Correct the Emergency and bill licensee for 
one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the actual and documented Costs 
incurred. If any of Licensee’s Facilities are in violation of the Applicable 
Standards and such violation does not pose an Emergency, City shall, 
consistent with this Section 8.1.4, give Licensee notice, whereupon Licensee

[...]

11.2.10.1 Licensee shall post a performance bond in an amount set by the 
City for each Small Cell Facility. Such performance bond for each 
Small Cell Facility shall not exceed Fifteen Hundred ($1,500.00) 
Dollars and the total bond amount across all Roadway Poles shall 
not exceed Seventy-Five Thousand ($75,000.00) Dollars, which 
may be combined into one bond instrument. 

11.2.10.2 The purpose of the performance bond is to: (a) Provide for the 
removal of abandoned or improperly maintained Wireless  

Facilities, including those that the City determines need to be

[...]

obligations under a Permit or reduce the amounts owed to the City 
other than by the amounts recovered by the City under the 
performance bond, or in any respect prevent the City from 
exercising any other right or remedy it may have. 

11.2.10.4 Exemption. Applicants that have at least Twenty-Five Million 
($25,000,000.00) Dollars in assets in the State of Missouri do not 
have a history of permitting noncompliance within the City’s 
jurisdiction shall be exempt from the insurance and bonding 
requirements otherwise required by this Article 11. City may 
require Applicant to provide proof by affidavit that its assets meet